(International)” (“SFRS(I)”) hereinafter.

Upon adoption of SFRS(I) on 1 July 2018, the Group is required to apply all of the specific transition
requirements in SFRS(I) 1 First-Time Adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International).
In addition, the Group has also adopted all the SFRS(I)s and amendments and interpretations of SFRS(I)s
that are relevant to its operations and effective from 1 July 2018.

The adoption of these pronouncements did not have any significant impact on the financial performance or
position of the Group except as disclosed below.

SFRS(I) 1 First-Time Adoption of SFRS(I)

With the application of SFRS(I) 1 First-Time Adoption of SFRS(I), the Group has applied the option to reset
cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be zero as at the date of transition to SFRS(I)
on 1 July 2017. As a result, a cumulative translation loss of $3,529,000 was reclassified from foreign
currency translation reserve to accumulated profits as at 1 July 2017.

Previously
reported as at
1 July 2017

$’000

Adoption of
SFRS(I) 1
$’000

Adjusted
as at

1 July 2017
$’000

Group

 Reserves
   Foreign currency translation reserve   (3,529) 3,529 -
   Other reserve   (1,084) -   (1,084)
   Accumulated profits   116,660 (3,529) 113,131
   Total   112,047 - 112,047

Previously

reported as at
1 July 2018

$’000

Adoption of
SFRS(I) 1
$’000

Adjusted
as at

1 July 2018
$’000

Group

 Reserves
   Foreign currency translation reserve   (2,818) 3,529   711
   Other reserve   (1,084) -   (1,084)
   Accumulated profits 121,881 (3,529) 118,352
   Total 117,979 - 117,979

 12

SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments

With the application of SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments, the Group has recognised additional loss allowance
in relation to the Group’s trade receivables.

The Group has elected to apply the exemption under SFRS(I) 1 from the requirement to not restate
comparative information for SFRS(I) 9. Accordingly, the cumulative effect of initial application of SFRS(I) 9 is
adjusted against the opening balance of retained earnings on 1 July 2018. See below for the effects of initial
application of SFRS(I) 9:

Statement of Financial Position

Previously
reported
as at

30 June
2018
$’000

Adoption
of

SFRS(I)
15

$’000

Adjusted
as at
1 July
2018
$’000

Previously
reported
as at

30 June
2018
$’000

Adoption

of
SFRS(I)

15
$’000

Adjusted
as at
1 July
2018
$’000

 Group Company

Current assets
  Trade receivables 96,769 (1,242)   95,527 52,741 (271) 52,470

Non-current assets
  Associates   7,510   (5)   7,505 - - -
  Deferred tax assets 62 31 93 - - -

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 2,079 (219)  1,860   717   (46)   671

Reserves
  Foreign currency

translation reserve   (2,818)   9   (2,809) - - -
  Other reserve   (1,084) -   (1,084) - - -
  Accumulated profits 121,881 (994) 120,887 79,602 (225) 79,377
  Total  117,979 (985) 116,994 79,602 (225) 79,377

Non-controlling
   interests   1,183   (12)   1,171 - - -

 13

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group and the Company have adopted full retrospective application of SRFS(I) 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers for the year ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 and the opening balance at 1 July
2017.

The Group and the Company have separately presented the Group’s and the Company’s contract asset
and/or contract liabilities for the year ended 30 June 2018 and opening balance as at 1 July 2017 on the
statements of financial position as below:

Statements of Financial Position

Previously
reported
as at

30 June
2018
$’000

Adoption of
SFRS(I) 15

$’000

Adjusted
as at

1 July 2018
$’000

Previously
reported
as at

30 June
2018
$’000

Adoption

of
SFRS(I)

15
$’000

Adjusted
as at
1 July
2018
$’000

 Group Company

Current assets
  Trade receivables 96,769 (3,184) 93,585 52,741 - 52,741
  Contract assets - 3,159   3,159 - - -

Non-current assets
  Contract assets - 25 25 - - -

Current liabilities
  Other payables 8,651 (1,731) 6,920 2,464 (6) 2,458
  Contract liabilities - 1,731 1,731 - 6 6

Previously
reported
as at

30 June
2017
$’000

Adoption
of

SFRS(I)
15

$’000

Adjusted
as at
1 July
2017
$’000

Previously
reported
as at

30 June
2017
$’000

Adoption

of
SFRS(I)

15
$’000

Adjusted
as at
1 July
2017
$’000

 Group Company

Current assets
  Trade receivables 80,795 (2,296) 78,499 41,521 - 41,521
  Contract assets - 2,296 2,296 - - -

Current liabilities
  Other payables 8,087 (960) 7,127 2,557 (2) 2,555
  Contract liabilities - 960 960 - 2 2

  Statement of cash flow

Previously
reported
as at

30 June 2018
$’000

Adoption of
SFRS(I) 15

$’000

Adjusted
as at

1 July 2018
$’000

 Group

Net cash from operating activities
  Trade receivables (16,221) 888 (15,333)
  Contract assets - (888) (888)
  Other payables 567 (771) (204)
  Contract liabilities - 771 771

 14

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for

preference dividends.

 Year ended

30.06.19

Year ended

30.06.18

Earnings per ordinary share for the year after deducting any

provision for preference dividends:-

(i) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares

 in issue; and

2.69 cents 3.55 cents

(ii) On a fully diluted basis 2.69 cents  3.55 cents